A structured interviewer-administered 

questionnaire was used. The questionnaire was adequately checked and validated. It was also 

pretested for sensitivity of questions, ambiguity and suitability of language. A systematic random 

sampling technique was used to select two hundred and fifty-six (256) pregnant women attending 

antenatal clinic at FMC Abuja. None of the women was interviewed more than once. Ethical 

approval was gotten from the Health Research Ethics Committee (HREC) of FMC Abuja. The 

IBM SPSS statistics version 23 was used for the statistical analysis.